
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 May 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 March 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land At Nightingale Park, Barton Hill Way, Torquay - 

P/2021/1287 
(Pages 9 - 41) 

 Installation of solar panel array and associated infrastructure. 
Installation of fencing, exercise equipment, information boards and 
CCTV. Landscaping to include new planting and widening of circular 
path.  
 

6.   Municipal Chambers, Union Street, Torquay - P/2022/0089 (Pages 42 - 59) 
 Conversion of upper floors and former public conveniences to form 

ten 1-2 bed apartments, cycle and bin storage. Creation of 
courtyard extension and relocation of three windows on south 
elevation. 
 



(3) 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4th May 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 
there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Brown, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis and Mills 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye) 

 

 
100. Opening  

 
The meeting was opened with a minute’s silence for a serving member of staff, 
Amanda Coote, who had sadly passed away. 
 

101. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Brooks 
and Chris Lewis instead of Councillors Hill and Jacqueline Thomas respectively. 
 

102. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 February 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. Stagecoach Devon Ltd., Regent Close, Torquay, TQ2 7AN P/2021/0692  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new access road 
for bus depot and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Michael Watson spoke in support of the application and Dr Rodney 
Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published the applicant had submitted an indicative lighting plan which was 
consistent with the plan submitted with the application. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. prior to commencement of the development the applicant shall submit a 

detailed plan showing the trees that are to be retained on the site, a 
planting management plan, including species, and a woodland 
management plan which shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for approval, and the approved management plan shall be implemented for 
the lifetime of the development with no additional trees to be felled without 
prior agreement of the Local Planning Authority; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report and the signing of a 

Section 106 agreement or unilateral undertaking for the delivery of double 
yellow lines outside the site entrance, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
104. Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay TQ1 2LQ P/2021/0802  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 9 apartments and 2 
semi-detached dwellings with access, garages and parking.  Demolition of existing 
outbuildings, alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to include 2 storey 
extension to side. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee against the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the meeting against the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer provided an update on Footnote 7 in respect of 
the principle of development in a conservation area and confirmed that the 
applicant had not provided a detailed explanation regarding their proposal to pay a 
commuted sum for affordable housing.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report.  The final drafting of reasons for refusal and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director for 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

105. Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay TQ1 3JX P/2021/0520  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from hotel to 12 
flats, including the demolition of existing extensions, and the erection of a new 
extension and new building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Toby Peters addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the application had been subject 
to public re-consultation from 15 flats to 12 flats with 12 parking spaces, no further 
letters of consultation had been received.  The Council’s Senior Tree and 
Landscape Officer had confirmed that they were happy with the revised proposed 
site layout. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition requiring a disabled parking space to be provided; 
 
2 the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
106. Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278  

 
The Committee considered an application for Reserved Matters on application 

P/2014/0947 (Outline mixed use application for retail, business and residential uses with 
all matters reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications P/2016/1372, 
P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)).  Reserved Matters sought: appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for up to 255 residential dwellings (As revised). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Jonathan Best addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published a response had been received from the agent and most of the highway 
concerns had been addressed with only minor issues outstanding. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the resolution of the remaining highway matters to be delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
107. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 5EY P/2022/0211  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of land for 
temporary erection/operation of observation wheel, with ancillary development.  
One-year season (between period of March to October 2022). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published interim comments had been received from Historic England in respect of 
how the rental income would be used for heritage gains in the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the receipt of Historic England comments and The Gardens Trust 

comments to the satisfaction of the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a ‘conservation 

gain’ to the sum of £20,000 through an upfront payment or Section 106 
Legal Agreement, for restoration works to the adjacent listed War Memorial; 

 
3. the conditions as outline in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; and 

 
4. the resolution of any further consultee responses and public 

representations received within the statutory consultation period, and any 
new material considerations that may come to light following Planning 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

 

Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

Application Site Address Land At Nightingale Park, Barton Hill Way, Torquay 

Proposal Installation of solar panel array and associated 

infrastructure. Installation of fencing, exercise equipment, 

information boards and CCTV. Landscaping to include 

new planting and widening of circular path. 

Application Number  P/2021/1287 

Applicant TDA 

Agent Fisher German LLP 

Date Application Valid 26.11.2021 

Decision Due date 25.02.2022 

Extension of Time Date 18.04.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 

Housing and Climate Emergenc
[...]
 the proposed development. 

  

Page 22



 The LVIA includes measures of mitigation and advises that whilst the 

development would integrate into the local landscape character setting and is 

screened from much of the local area, some new hedgerow planting is proposed. 

This is primarily to provide screening of views of the solar arrays and associated 

security fence from the adjacent foothpaths. The hedge would be a 1.5m wide native 

species hedgerow which will be allowed to grow up to a height of 3m to ensure that 

the security fence and solar arrays are concealed from view from the circular 

permissive path once the hedgerow has become established. The area within the 

security fence where the solar arrays are proposed will be seeded with a wildflower 

grassland mix.  

 

The kiosk cabins have been carefully sited close to the near the southern edge of the 

solar arrays area of the Site where they will be well screened by proposed hedgerow 

in time. 

 

The proposal would result in the loss open space/amenity land in the central area of 

the site, this land does not appear to be formally used as amenity land and consists 

of large areas of bramble. Nonetheless this would have an impact on open character 

of the area experienced by users of the recreational paths around the site. This is 

somewhat mitigated by additional hedge planting and improvements to the existing 

pathways. Although there would be some harm caused by the loss of the open 

character, it is not considered to cause an unacceptable level of loss of character to 

the area.  

 

There is a requirement to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or 

enhancing the setting of listed buildings, and in terms of this development there is a 

Grade II Listed Building (163 Newton Road) some 400m to the south and a small 

group of Grade II Listed Buildings located within the southern part of the Torquay 

Cemetery which is some 440m to the south-east of the site. Give
[...]
e 

C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 

Page 40



C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

SC1 - Healthy Bay 

SC2 - Sport, Leisure and Recreation 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

TSL2 – Sport and Leisure  

 

Page 41



 

Application Site Address Municipal Chambers, Union Street, Torquay 

Proposal Conversion of upper floors and former public 
conveniences to form ten 1-2 bed apartments, cycle 
and bin storage. Creation of courtyard extension and 
relocation of three windows on south elevation. 

Application Number  P/2022/0089 

Applicant Mr E.K Richardson 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 3rd March 2022 

Decision Due date 2nd June 2022 

Extension of Time Date N/A 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report and final consultation response from 
the Environment Agency confirming no objection. 
 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any 
further material considerations that may come to light 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is a major application. 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.torbay.gov.uk/view/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Site Details 

Municipal Chambers lies in a prominent position on the corner of Union Street within 

the Upton Conservation Area. The site is bounded by Castle Lane to the north east, 

Castle Circus to the north and Union Street to the west and south.  

 

Torquay Town Hall, a Grade II listed building is located immediately opposite to the 

north. Municipal Chambers dates from the late 19th Century and is one of a group of 

mid-late 19th and early–late 20th Century public and commercial buildings set around 

the Town Hall. It is constructed of 
[...]
he First Protocol and Article 8 of 

the Act itself. This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European 

Convention on Human Rights.  In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has 

been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which 

have been balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as 

expressed through third party interests / the Development Plan and Central 

Government Guidance 

 

Equalities Act  

In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 

Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149.   The 

Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 

discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 

different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 

Page 54



disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 

belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.  

 

Proactive Working 

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 

application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 

relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 

concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal is acceptable in principle as it would not result in unacceptable harm to 

the character of the area, the setting of the Conservation Area or local amenity; would 

provide acceptable arrangement in relation to residential amenity, highways and flood 

risk. The proposed development is considered acceptable, having regard to the 

Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material 

considerations. 

 

The d
[...]
nd appearance 

of the building and the local area further to Policies DE1 and DE5 of the Local Plan, 

Policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan and the guidance contained in the 

NPPF.   

 

Removal of PD Rights Class L Part 3 (HMO): 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Class L of Part 3 to Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking 

or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the residential use of the 

building known as the Municipal Chambers, hereby granted shall not be changed to a 

House in Multiple Occupation, unless permission under the provisions of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 has first been sought and obtained in writing from the 

Local Planning Authority. 

  

Page 58



Reason: In interests of visual and local amenity and the living environment conditions 

in this locality in accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, H4 and SS11 of the Torbay Local 

Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Local Plan 
DE1 – Design 
DE3 – Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 – Parking Requirements 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
ER2 – Water Management 
NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
HE1 – Listed Buildings 
SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 
SS4 – The Economy and Employment 
SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 
SS11 – Sustainable Communities 
SS14 - Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 
C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
TH8 – Established Architecture 
TH9 – Parking Facilities 
THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport 
TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment 
TS1 – Sustainable Development 
TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 
 
 

Page 59


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land At Nightingale Park, Barton Hill Way, Torquay - P/2021/1287
	6 Municipal Chambers, Union Street, Torquay - P/2022/0089



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Long, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
108. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Long instead 
of Councillor Dart. 
 

109. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

110. Urgent Items  
 
The Board considered the items in Minutes 113 and 114, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

111. Land At Nightingale Park, Barton Hill Way, Torquay - P/2021/1287  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of solar panel array and 
associated infrastructure.  Installation of fencing, exercise equipment, information 
boards and CCTV. Landscaping to include new planting and widening of circular path. 
 
At the meeting Members noted details of a well-attended public consultation on this 
matter and the planned improvements to the existing pathways. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of 
the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Ed Brown addressed the Committee in 
support of the application on behalf of the Torbay Economic Development Company 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 May 2022 
 

 

Ltd.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Chris Lewis addressed the 
Committee to object to the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and  

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
112. Municipal Chambers, Union Street, Torquay - P/2022/0089  

 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

113. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 114 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

114. Land off Brixham Road - Known as White Rock, Paignton, TQ4 7RZ  
 
Members considered the submitted exempt report on a proposal under Section 106A 
of the Town and Country planning Act 1990 to modify a planning obligation dated 26 
April 2013 (as amended). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit.  
At the meeting the Council’s Solicitor advised members that the developers were 
seeking to take the application to appeal to amend the conditions of the planning 
obligations.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor David Thomas 
addressed the Committee to object to the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition that 13 units of affordable housing are delivered to 

Torbay Council (4 delivered to the Council and 9 where the Council has 
nomination rights) and Aster grant the Council nomination rights by December 
2023, if this condition is refused then the Council should continue to take this 
application to appeal. 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 May 2022 
 

 

2. Vistry’s proposal being accepted and that a Settlement Agreement in the 
form annexed to the submitted report is entered into prior to Friday 13 May 
2022.  

 
The Settlement Agreement and Deed of Variation together will: 
 
i. secure at nil consideration the transfer to the Council of 4 dwellings 

(plots 20, 353, 354, 355); 

ii. secure the provision by Aster Homes Limited of 9 additional 

affordable dwellings on Phase 4 (plots 7,8,17,18,19,23, 24,25,26) 

including nomination rights for the Council; 

iii. replace Part B of the Third Schedule of the s.106 dated 26 April 2013 

with a requirement to reassess the profitability of the scheme using 

costs of development as well as receipts; and 

iv. release the Developer and the Council from the provisions of the 

Deed of Variation dated 20 September 2019 ; and 

 
3. if the Settlement agreement is not completed by 13 May 2022, the Council 

will continue to defend the appeals.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


